
 
 

 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
COUNTY COUNCIL WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM, ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   

4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THE 15TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021  

5 - 14 

5. APPOINTMENT OF NEW CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  

15 - 18 

6. RECRUITMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT 
(INTERIM)  

19 - 52 

7. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET IN 
RESPECT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:-  

 

7 .1 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT 2020-2021 

53 - 70 

7 .2 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2020/21 

71 - 160 

8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON THE  

 

8 .1 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 161 - 168 

8 .2 27TH SEPTEMBER 2021 169 - 174 

9. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING NOTICES OF MOTION:-   

9 .1 NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR JOHN 
JAMES 

  

 “This Council adopts the policy that all new developments, including 
house and street names, are delivered through the medium of the 
Welsh Language.  
This adopted policy would align with the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Objective to have “A Wales of Vibrant 
Culture and Thriving Welsh Language) and will introduce more 
residents of Carmarthenshire to the Welsh Language and its usage.” 

 

 

10. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   

11. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECIEVED)   

12. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE 
WEBSITE)  

 

12 .1 PLANNING COMMITTEE -16TH SEPTEMBER, 2021  



 
 

12 .2 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 20TH SEPTEMBER 2021  

12 .3 APPEALS COMMITTEE - 21ST SEPTEMBER 2021;  

12 .4 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2021  

12 .5 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 24TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 

12 .6 COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
L.R. Bowen K.V. Broom C.A. Campbell J.M. Charles 
D.M. Cundy C.A. Davies W.R.A. Davies T.A.J. Davies 
G. Davies H.L. Davies I.W. Davies J.A. Davies 
K.Davies S.L. Davies E. Dole D.C. Evans 
H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans R.E. Evans W.T. Evans 
S.J.G. Gilasbey C.J. Harris P. Hughes-Griffiths A.D. Harries 
T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell P.M. Hughes J.D. James 
R. James D.M. Jenkins J.P. Jenkins G.H. John 
C. Jones B.W. Jones D. Jones G.R. Jones 
H.I. Jones A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis K. Lloyd 
K. Madge A.S.J. McPherson E. Morgan A.G. Morgan 
D. Nicholas B.D.J. Phillips J.S. Phillips D. Price 
J.G. Prosser B.A.L. Roberts H.B. Shepardson E.M.J.G. Schiavone 
A.D.T. Speake L.M. Stephens B. Thomas D. Thomas 
G. Thomas J. Tremlett A.Vaughan Owen D.T. Williams 
D.E. Williams    
 
Also Present: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
N. Daniel, Interim Head of Planning 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer 
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer 
C.J. Warwick, Digital Support Engineer 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.20 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F. Akhtar, S.M. Allen, J.S. 
Edmunds, P. Edwards, A. Fox, A. James, T.J. Jones, S. Matthews, S. Najmi, E.G. 
Thomas and G.B. Thomas. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

 

Councillor/Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Cllr. K. Madge 6.1 Daughter works in Social Care.  

R. Mullen 5 Director of CWM Environmental Ltd 

 
3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 

 The Chair expressed congratulations to D. A. Jones, Derwen Fawr and his 
wife Eluned who recently celebrated their diamond wedding anniversary.  

 

 The Chair stated that he had recently attended a number of events 
including a memorial service in Burry Port, Tour of Britain at Ysgol Bro 
Dinefwr and also the unveiling of a bench in memory of the late D.T. Davies 
in Llandeilo.  
 

 The Chair extended birthday wishes to Marjorie Ferguson of Llandeilo on 
her 100th Birthday. 
 

 The Chair also expressed congratulations to Councillor Alan Speake and 
his wife Stephanie who recently celebrated their golden wedding 
anniversary.  
 

 The Chair referred to the sad passing of Ken Evans (former employee of 
the Council), and on behalf of the Council, expressed his sincere 
condolences to his wife Lynette and family. 

 

 Councillor Jane Tremlett with the Chair’s permission reported on the 
Council and Delta Wellbeing jointly receiving an award for the Connect 
Programme at the Public Sector Transformation Awards held last week in 
London.   
In reporting the above, Cllr. Tremlett wished to express her sincere thanks 
to all the staff for their hard work. 

 

 The Leader, with the Chair’s permission provided an update on the Covid 
situation in Carmarthenshire. He express
[...]
ld then focus upon the actual claim.   
 
It was advised that CWM was faced with meeting costs in advance of any 
insurance settlements such as: 
- Cost of immediate response to the fire 
- Cost of demolition  
- Increased costs of operation  
 
It was considered necessary therefore to facilitate a loan facility to CWM 
Environmental Ltd. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to agree to a funding facility as follows: 
 
5.1 Loan amount – up to £1,000,000 for a period of 12 months; 

5.2 Rate of interest to be charged : 2% above the rate set by the PWLB for 

12 month loan; 

5.3 Release of funding be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services 

to be administered as follows: 

a) Release of funding only when additional fire related spend is 

evidenced. 

b)The conclusion of the detailed loan agreement to be delegated to 

the Director of Corporate Services. 

Page 7



 

 

 
6. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET IN RESPECT OF 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 
 
6.1. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL 

SERVICES 
 
[Note: Councillor K. Madge had earlier declared an interest in this item but stayed 
in the meeting during its consideration.] 
 
The Council was informed that the Executive Board at its meeting on the 26th July 
(minute 7 refers) had considered the Annual Report of the Statutory Director of 
Social Services. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Annual Report of the Statutory Director 
of Social Services on the Performance of Social Care Services in 
Carmarthenshire 2020/21 be approved. 
 

7. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
HELD ON THE 26TH JULY, 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 26th July, 2021 be received. 
 

8. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING NOTICES OF MOTION:- 
 
8.1. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DERYK CUNDY 
 
Council considered the following Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor Deryk 
Cundy:- 

We propose that Carmarthenshire Council agrees: 

In order to prevent the serious backlog of both planning applications and planning 
enforcements accruing in the future and to make the Planning Service fit for 
purpose and to prevent the acknowledged risk to our Regeneration plans that we: 

1. Strengthen our Scrutiny and Risk Management Processes, Procedures and 
Reporting by fully implementing the recommendations from the reports from 
the Welsh Audit Office “Review of Risk Management Arrangements – 
Carmarthenshire County Council – July 2019” and “Review of Planning 
Services – Carmarthenshire County Council – July 2021”. 

2. That the Internal report into the Planning Department, “‘Strategic Review of the 
Planning Service’ be made available for scrutiny by all Councillors and prior to 
the Audit Committee meeting of the 24th of September. 

3. That a Plan to resolve the current backlog of the many hundreds of 
applications and even more hundreds of enforcements as well as making the 
Planning Department Service fit for purpose to allow us to meet our 
Regeneration targets in a timely manner, is presented to this Chamber at our 
next County Council meeting by the Interim Head of Planning. 

Page 8



 

4. That the practice of using private companies to clear the backlog of planning 
applications ceases and is brought in house.  

5. That an adequate budget is set to provide for any change required to provide 
for an effective and sustainable service provision of the Planning Department. 

6. Calls on the Chair of the Planning Committee to publish a monthly report 
indicating the current state of awaiting applications and enforcements. 

The motion was duly seconded.  
 
The proposer and seconder of the Motion were afforded the opportunity of 
speaking in support thereof and outlined the reasons for its submission, as set out 
in the Motion.  
 
A number of statements were made both in support and against the Motion.  
 
Council was advised that if the motion was supported it would be referred to the 
Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion be not supported.  
 
8.2. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR GLYNOG DAVIES 
 
Council considered the following Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor Glynog 
Davies:- 
 
‘’Council notes that the Delta variant of SARS-CoV-2 is infecting children and 
young people at an unprecedented rate, yet schools in Wales have reopened with 
no remedial mechanisms in place to protect pupils and staff. 
 
As it’s an airborne virus, ventilation and clean air is key in the battle against SARS-
CoV-2, as recognised by the Joint Union Guide to Improving Ventilation in Schools 
and Colleges (Sept 2021) and the Welsh Government strategy to provide CO2 
monitoring equipment. However, monitors are not a solution to poor ventilation: 
they just indicate that there is a problem and remedial action should be taken. 
 
This council notes that the ozone technology proposed by the Welsh Government, 
for which £3.3m funding was allocated, has been put on hold following safety 
concern by medical experts. We also note HSE advice that the most suitable 
equipment for use in rooms with poor ventilation are: 
 

 High Efficiency Particulate Air (HEPA) filters which are no less than 99.97% 
efficient at capturing human-generated viral particles associated with SARS-
CoV-2 (Centres for Disease Control and Prevention; Ventilation in Buildings; 
update 2 June 2021.) and: 

 

 Ultraviolet-based devices  
 
This council therefore calls on Welsh Government to urgently consider approving, 
tendering and funding UV-C and /or HEPA units, as recommended by the HSE 
and validated as being appropriate and safe for use by the WHO, The Lancet and 
other leading medical authorities and publications’’ 
 

Page 9



 

The motion was duly seconded.  
 
The proposer and seconder of the Motion were afforded the opportunity of 
speaking in support thereof and outlined the reasons for its submission, as set out 
in the Motion.  
 
The following amendment to the motion
[...]
OLVED that the Amendment to the Motion be not supported. 
 
Council thereupon proceeded to vote on the original Motion and it was 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion be adopted and referred to 
the Cabinet.  

Page 10



 

 
8.3. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR TINA HIGGINS 
 
Council considered the following Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor Tina 
Higgins:- 
 
“Many residents in the county have noticed the advent of the “boy racer” who not 
only tears along the streets of Carmarthenshire, but also have loud or popping 
exhausts. The problem is a multi-agency matter, not just a matter of the police 
holding the key to solve the problem.  
 
Since 2019, the Department for Transport have been trialling cameras in various 
parts of the UK. The cameras work much like a normal speed camera but instead 
of calculating speed, they use a microphone to judge the amount of noise coming 
from a vehicle. Should a car be too loud, it will trigger the camera to take a photo 
and automated number plate recognition (ANPR) will clock the registration plate 
and ensure that a penalty is sent to the registered address of the offending owner. 
 
We propose that Carmarthenshire County Council investigate the possibility of 
installing acoustic cameras in the problem areas of Carmarthenshire.” 
 

The motion was duly seconded.  
 
The proposer and seconder of the Motion were afforded the opportunity of 
speaking in support thereof and outlined the reasons for its submission, as set out 
in the Motion.  
 
A number of statements were made in support of the Motion.  
 
Council was advised that if the motion was supported it would be referred to the 
Cabinet. 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion be supported and 
referred to the Cabinet. 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

10. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS:- 
 
10.1. QUESTION BY COUNCILLOR DAI THOMAS TO COUNCILLOR EMLYN 

DOLE, LEADER OF
[...]
uncillor Anthony Davies as one of the Independent Group’s 
representatives on the Policy and Resource Scrutiny Committee be 
approved. 
 

12. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE WEBSITE) 
 
The Chair stated that the minutes outlined on the agenda 12.1 – 12.13 were 
available for information on the Council website. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 14



  

COUNTY COUNCIL 

13th OCTOBER 2021 
 

APPOINTMENT OF NEW CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To appoint Mrs Carys Davies and Mr Frank Phillips as co-opted 
members of the Standards Committee 

 

Reasons:  
The terms of office of 2 current co-opted members of the committee 
are due to expire in December 2021. 

 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Not applicable 

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                            YES  

 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader) 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Legal Services Manager 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Addresses: 

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
                                         COUNTY COUNCIL 

13TH OCTOBER 2021 
 

Appointment of new co-opted members of Standards 
Committee 

The current terms of office of 2 co-opted members of the Standards Committee, Mr Andre 
Morgan (Chair) and Mr. Alun Williams are due to expire in December 2021. As both members 
are coming to the end of their second term of office they could not be re-appointed to the 
committee.  
 
Accordingly a public recruitment exercise was held during the summer of 2021 under the 
direction of a recruitment panel established in accordance with regulations and consisting of 
 
Councillor 
[...]
all 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

County Council  
13th October 2021 

 

RECRUITMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT 

(INTERIM) 

 

Recommendations / Key decisions required: 

 

 

That County Council endorse the enclosed job profile and Person Specification for the 

post of Director of Environment. 

 

  

Reasons:  

 

To comply with the Authority’s Constitution, and to comply with the revisions to the Local 

Authorities (Standing Orders)(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, as set out in the 

enclosed summary report. 

 

 

Relevant scrutiny committee consulted:  N/A 

Cabinet Decision Required:  

Council Decision Required:  

No 

YES 

Cabinet Portfolio Holders:  

Cllr. Mair Stephens  

Cllr. Hazel Evans  

Cllr Philip Hughes 

Cllr. Ann Davies 

 

Directorate:  

Chief Executive’s  

Report Author: 

Paul Thomas 

 

 

Designation: 

 

Assistant Chief Executive ( 

People Management) 

 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 

 

 

01267 246123 

PRThomas@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

County Council 
Date: 13th October 2021 

 

Recruitment to the post of Director of Environment (Interim 

Arrangement) 
 

 

1. Background 

With the impending departure of the current Director of Environment on the 

31st December 2021, the Chief Executive in discussion with the Chair of the 

Appointments Panel ‘A’, has indicated her preference to recruit internally to 

the role of interim Director of Environment, to allow her sufficient time to 

review the wider portfolio responsibilities and structures.  

The post of Director of Environment is a Chief Officer post and any 

appointment to such a post where the salary is £100,000 or more, is governed 

by the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014.  This is reflected in the Authority’s Pay Policy for 2021/2022. The 

Regulations require that a “relevant body” ie the County Council: 
[...]
zREcn0eyleqXd8iOnDRZVaNzig9uzQ%2FzRg1o%3D&reserved=0


 

 
 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Services Manager; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer [Assisting]; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer [Assisting] 
R. Morris, Member Support Officer [Webcasting]; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer [Minute taker]. 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator. 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 10:00am - 11:23am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 26TH JULY 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 26th July, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 

Page 161

Agenda Item 8.1



 

 
 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 

 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. HANDLING PERSONAL DATA POLICY 
 

The Cabinet considered a report which provided information on a new ‘Handling 
[...]
ed in Schedule 2 of the report. Whereas others that had been less 
successful and should be removed. Listed in Schedule 3 of the report.   
 
Prohibition of Driving and Access – Temporary Orders:  The report outlined 
options in relation to Traffic Management (Access Only) and Pedestrianisation. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
15.1 the speed limits set out in Schedule 1 be promoted as permanent speed 

limits. 
 
15.2 the parking areas set out in Schedule 2 as Experimental Orders be 

confirmed as permanent, and Traffic Regulation Orders created 
accordingly. 

 

Page 167



 

 
 

15.3 the parking areas in Carmarthen be effectively removed as set out in 
Schedule 3. 

 
15.4 the temporary ‘Access Only’ traffic order on Water Street, Carmarthen 

be promoted as permanent and enforced. 
 
15.5 the pedestrianisation measures in Carmarthen and Llanelli town centres 

be removed as no longer necessary for covid related reasons (Option 2). 
 
 
 
Prior to closing the meeting, with the Chairs consent, Councillor Tremlett 
announced that on Wednesday, 8th September, 2021 the County Council and 
Delta Wellbeing had jointly been awarded the Silver award in the Innovation 
category for the Connect Programme at the Public Sector Transformation Awards 
ceremony held in London.  The Leader, on behalf of the Cabinet expressed 
congratulations to the team.” 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 168



 

 
 

 
CABINET 

 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy and D. Price 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
N. Daniel, Interim Head of Planning 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.45 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 13th September, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 8.2



 

 
 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet considered the Council’s Annual Report for 2020/21, produced in 
accordance with the requirements of both the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 and the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. It noted that the 
impact of Covid-19 on council services had meant it had not been possible this 
year for the report to act either as a progress report on performance or as a 
comparator with other local authorities. It therefore reflected on the actions the 
Council had taken to support its residents, communities and businesses 
throughout the pandemic 
 
The Cabinet noted that with many staff having been redeployed to assist in the 
pandemic response and many working to aid recovery, the Council’s priorities had 
been significantly amended to face the challenges presented by the pandemic. For 
those reasons, the Annual Report for 2020-21 had a 
[...]
ppliers who require this level of assistance with submitting their tenders via the electroni...
	A briefing paper was drawn up for the event summarising the requirements and specification of the tender which provided as much information as possible to providers prior to the tender advertisement. This allowed opportunity for providers to ask more ...

	R.  Appendix 1
	S. Appendix 2 - success measures
	T.  Appendix  3 PAM
	U. Appendix Regulatory Reports 2020-21
	V.  Appendix 5


	8.1 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021
	8.2 27TH SEPTEMBER 2021





Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2021  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
F. Akhtar S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen K.V. Broom 
C.A. Campbell J.M. Charles D.M. Cundy C.A. Davies 
W.R.A. Davies T.A.J. Davies G. Davies H.L. Davies 
I.W. Davies J.A. Davies K. Davies S.L. Davies 
E. Dole J.S. Edmunds D.C. Evans H.A.L. Evans 
L.D. Evans R.E. Evans W.T. Evans S.J.G. Gilasbey 
C.J. Harris P. Hughes-Griffiths T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell 
P.M. Hughes J.D. James R. James D.M. Jenkins 
J.P. Jenkins G.H. John C. Jones B.W. Jones 
D. Jones G.R. Jones A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis 
K. Lloyd K. Madge E. Morgan A.G. Morgan 
D. Nicholas B.D.J. Phillips J.S. Phillips D. Price 
J.G. Prosser H.B. Shepardson A.D.T. Speake L.M. Stephens 
B. Thomas D. Thomas E.G. Thomas G.B. Thomas 
G. Thomas J. Tremlett A. Vaughan Owen D.T. Williams 
D.E. Williams    
 
Also Present: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
N. Daniel, Interim Head of Planning 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer [Note Taker] 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
C.J. Warwick, Digital Support Engineer 
 
Virtual Meeting : 10.00 am - 11.15 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Edwards, A. Fox, A. 
James, T.J. Jones, A.S.J. McPherson, S. Najmi, B.A.L. Roberts and E. Schiavone. 
 



 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 The Chair extended his sincere condolences, on behalf of Elected Members 
and Senior Officers, to Councillor Louvain Roberts and her family on the 
passing of her husband Mel earlier this month; 

 

 The Chair extended his congratulations to Mr Eric & Mrs Betty Jones, Twyn, 
Garnant, who had celebrated their 70th Wedding Anniversary at the end of 
September; 
 

 The Chair expressed his best wishes to   Mrs Irene Williams of Llangunnor 
who would  celebrate  her 100th birthday on the 30th October 2021. 

 

 The Chair extended his congratulations to Jonney Clayton, one of the 
Council’s employees, on winning the 2021 World Darts Grand Prix;  
 

 The  Vice-Chair, Cllr Ken Lloyd stated that he had recently attended the 
Carmarthenshire Scouts AGM and awards evening on the Chair’s behalf. 
 

 The Chair advised that on the 9th September, he and his consort Mrs Joyce 
Williams had the pleasure of meeting Nerys Davies who had cycled from 
Tignes in France to Capel Bryn Iwan, Carmarthenshire a distance of over 
1,000 miles to raise funds for Calon Cymru. 
 

 The Council was advised that the Chair and his consort had attended the 
Civic Service of the newly elected Mayor of Carmarthen Town Council 
namely Councillor Gareth John. 
 

 The Chair informed the Council that a  new Facebook page had been  
launched to help him  share news and updates about his activities as 
Chairman of Carmarthenshire County Council and also to  share 
information about his  chosen charity, the Wales Air Ambulance. Anyone 
who wished to  follow his activities could search for ‘Cadeirydd Cyngor Sir 
Gâr | Carmarthenshire County Council Chair’. 
 

 Councillor Mair Stephens launched the Council’s  annual Toybox appeal 
which provided gifts for families in need. The Authority had provided 7,500 
gifts to 1,256 children last Christmas which was a remarkable achievement  
and further details for this year’s appeal would be available on the Council’s 
website from Monday 18th October 2021. 
 

 Councillor Ann Davies reminded Council that October was  Black History 
Month which gave  everyone the opportunity to share, celebrate and 
understand the impact of black heritage and culture. In addition, Hate Crime 
Awareness Week, was taking  place from the 9th to the 16th of October and 
the Council  was  working  with  communities and with key partners to make 
it clear that hate crime was not  welcome in Carmarthenshire. 



 

 The Leader, with the Chair’s permission provided an update on the Covid situation 

in Carmarthenshire. He provided an update on the Covid figures in the County and 

advised that whilst figures remained high there were signs of positive cases slowing 

down.  He stated that whilst there were escalating pressures in the social care 

system the figures were manageable currently for the Health Service. The Leader 

expressed his sincere gratitude to social care staff and those who continued to work 

on the front line for their continued hard work and dedication. He advised that the 

Statutory Director of Social Services had provided a report to Cabinet members on 

the impact of national social care pressures within Carmarthenshire;  the challenges 

facing social care in Wales;  the impact of this on the residents of Carmarthenshire 

and some of the actions taken to mitigate this.  He asked the Authority’s Political 

Group leaders to join with him in writing to Welsh Government to undertake a 

radical change in how social care was managed and a national solution to pay and 

conditions. 

 
4. MINUTES - 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 15th 
September, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF NEW CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
The Council considered a report recommending the appointment of Mrs Carys 
Davies and Mr Frank Phillips as co-opted members of the Standards Committee 
with effect from 5th December 2021.  It was noted that the  terms of office of 2 
current co-opted members of the Committee were due to expire in December 
2021. Mrs Davies was a former university administrator whilst Mr Phillips was a 
former barrister and the recruitment panel considered that they both had the 
required skills, knowledge and experience to fulfil this role. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Mrs Carys Davies and Mr Frank Phillips be 
appointed as co-opted members of the Standards Committee for a 6-year 
term of office from 5th December 2021. 
 

6. RECRUITMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT (INTERIM) 
 
The Council considered a report which sought approval of the job profile and 
Person Specification for the post of Director of Environment [Interim]. With the 
impending departure of the current Director of Environment on the 31st December 
2021 the Chief Executive, in discussion with the Chair of Appointments Committee 
l ‘A’, had indicated her preference to recruit internally to the role of interim Director 
of Environment to allow her sufficient time to review the wider portfolio 
responsibilities and structures.  
 
The Council was advised that the  draft  timetable for the interim appointment,  as 
detailed within the report, would be amended and alternative date options were 
currently being considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the job profile and Person Specification for the post of 
Director of Environment [Interim] be endorsed. 
 



 

7. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET IN RESPECT OF 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:- 
 
7.1. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 

REPORT 2020-2021 
 

The Council was informed that the Cabinet at its meeting held on the 13th 
September 2021 (minute 12 refers) had considered the Annual Treasury 
Management and Prudential Indicator Report 2020-2021, which had been 
produced in order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management in the Public Sector. 
 
RESOLVED that the following recommendation of the Cabinet be 
adopted: 
 

“that the Annual Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator 
Report for 2020/21 be adopted.” 

 
7.2. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 

2020/21 
 

The Council was informed that the Cabinet at its meeting held on the 27th 
September 2021 (minute 6 refers), had considered a report on 
Carmarthenshire County Council’s Annual Report for 2020/21 which was 
produced in accordance with the requirements of both the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009 and the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the following recommendation of the Cabinet be 
adopted: 
 
“that the council’s annual report for 2020/21 be approved.” 

 
8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON 

THE 
 
8.1. 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 13th 
September, 2021 be received. 
 
8.2. 27TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 27th 
September, 2021 be received. 
 
 
 

9. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING NOTICES OF MOTION:- 
 
9.1. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR JOHN JAMES 



 

 
Council considered the following Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor John 
James:- 
 
“This Council adopts the policy that all new developments, including house and 
street names, are delivered through the medium of the Welsh Language. This 
adopted policy would align with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 Objective to have “A Wales of Vibrant Culture and Thriving Welsh Language) 
and will introduce more residents of Carmarthenshire to the Welsh Language and 
its usage.” 
 
The motion was duly seconded.  
 
The proposer and seconder of the Motion were afforded the opportunity of 
speaking in support thereof and outlined the reasons for its submission, as set out 
in the Motion.  
 
A number of statements were made in support of the Motion.  
 
It was noted that the Authority already had a framework which promoted the use of 
Welsh names for new developments however legally this could not be enforced.  It 
was suggested that should the Notice of Motion be supported by Council, then Cllr 
James alongside the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language write to the 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language asking the  Welsh Government to 
legislate and allow the Authority to enforce the use of Welsh house and street 
names. The mover of the motion confirmed that he would be happy to work with 
the Cabinet member on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion be supported. 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

11. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no members questions had been received. 
 

12. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE WEBSITE) 
 
The Chair stated that the minutes outlined on the agenda 12.1 – 12.6 were 
available for information on the Council website. 
 
12.1. PLANNING COMMITTEE -16TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 
12.2. STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 20TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
12.3. APPEALS COMMITTEE - 21ST SEPTEMBER 2021; 
 
12.4. LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 
12.5. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 



 

 
12.6. COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 30TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


